

SC97781

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

BOARD OF ELECTION COMMISSIONERS
FOR THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

vs.

DAVID ROLAND,

Plaintiff-Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis
Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Julian Bush, Circuit Judge, Division 4
1622-CC09861

APPELLANTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

James C. Hetlage #38520
Brian J. Malone #58823
LASHLY & BAER, P.C.
714 Locust Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 621-2939
(314) 621-6844/fax
jhetlage@lashlybaer.com
bmalone@lashlybaer.com

Attorneys for Appellants Board of
Election Commissioners for the City of
St. Louis, Jerry M. Hunter, Gene
Todd, Geraldine Kraemer, Joseph
Barbaglia, Leo G. Stoff, Steven
Capizzi, and Marilyn Jobe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Jurisdictional Statement 6

Statement of Facts 11

Points Relied On 15

Argument 16

I. The trial court erred in declaring that Appellants violated the Sunshine Law by declining to provide copies of the applications for absentee ballots to Roland because the applications are protected from disclosure by law under § 610.021(14), RSMo, in that § 115.289, RSMo limits disclosure of information from the applications to specific information that may only be provided to a limited group of people at specific times, and allowing public access to the applications would render the limitations of § 115.289 meaningless. 16

II. The trial court erred in declaring that Appellants violated the Sunshine Law by declining to provide copies of the absentee ballot envelopes to Roland because the envelopes are protected from disclosure by law under § 610.021(14), RSMo, in that § 115.493, RSMo provides that voted ballots shall not be open to inspection and § 115.299 mandates that absentee ballot envelopes be stored in sealed containers along with voted ballots, and allowing public access to such envelopes would contravene the clear intent of the General Assembly. 28

Conclusion 38

Certificate of Service 39

Certificate of Compliance 39

Appendix Attached

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Budding v. SSM Healthcare Sys., 19 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. banc 2000) 23

Cox v. Kansas City Chiefs Football Club, Inc.,
 473 S.W.3d 107 (Mo. banc 2015) 35

Davolt v. Highland, 119 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) 35

Franks v. Hubbard, 498 S.W.3d 862 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016) 24

Gott v. Dir. of Revenue, 5 S.W.3d 155 (Mo. banc 1999) 33

Jones v. Hous. Auth. of Kansas City, 174 S.W.3d 594 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) 17

Kinsky v. Steiger, 109 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) 9

Marston v. Juvenile Justice Ctr. of the 13th Judicial Circuit,
 88 S.W.3d 534 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 23

Missourians for Honest Elections v. Missouri Elections Comm’n.,
 536 S.W.2d 766 (Mo. App. 1976) 23

National Council for Teachers Quality, Inc. v. Curators of Univ. of Missouri,
 446 S.W.3d 723 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) 18, 25, 29, 32

Riggs v. State Dep’t of Soc. Services, 473 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015) 35

St. Charles County v. Dir. of Revenue, 407 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2013) 22

Spradlin v. City of Fulton, 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1998) 8

State ex. rel. Birk v. City of Jackson, 907 S.W.2d 181 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995) 24

State ex rel. Brokaw v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis,
 171 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. App. 1943) 33

State ex rel. Goodman v. St. Louis Bd. of Police Com’rs,
 181 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) 24-25

State ex rel. Kansas City Symphony v. State,
 311 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) 16, 28

State ex rel. Missouri Local Gov’t. Ret. Sys. v. Bill,
 935 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) 18

State ex rel. Pulitzer Missouri Newspapers, Inc. v. Seay,
 330 S.W.3d 823 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011) 17
TCF, LLC v. City of St. Louis, 402 S.W.3d 176 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) 7, 9
True the Vote v. Hosemann, 43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014) 26-27
United Pharmacal Co. of Missouri, Inc. v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy,
 208 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. banc 2006) 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, & COURT RULES

Art. V, § 3, Mo. Const. 5
 Art. V, § 10, Mo. Const. 5
 § 115.003, RSMo 29
 § 115.007, RSMo 29
 § 115.023, RSMo 7
 § 115.027, RSMo 9
 § 115.275, RSMo 29, 31
 § 115.279, RSMo 9-10, 20
 § 115.283, RSMo 30
 § 115.289, RSMo *passim*
 § 115.291, RSMo 29
 § 115.293, RSMo 29
 § 115.295, RSMo *passim*
 § 115.299, RSMo *passim*
 § 115.304, RSMo 29, 31
 § 115.493, RSMo *passim*
 § 115.531, RSMo 10
 § 115.631, RSMo 19
 § 477.050, RSMo 6
 § 492.590, RSMo 14
 § 512.020, RSMo 6

§ 514.060, RSMo 14

§ 610.010, RSMo 17

§ 610.011, RSMo 17

§ 610.021, RSMo *passim*

§ 610.023, RSMo 10

§ 610.027, RSMo 9, 10

§ 610.200, RSMo 17

52 U.S.C.A. § 20507 26

Mo. R. Civ. Pro. 55.27 16, 28

Mo. R. Civ. Pro. 75.01 6

Mo. R. Civ. Pro. 81.04 6

Mo. R. Civ. Pro. 83.04 7

Mo. R. Civ. Pro. 83.08 35

Mo. R. Civ. Pro. 84.13 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen Deere and Doug Moore, “Absentee Ballot Applications and Their
 Envelopes Are Public Records, St. Louis Judge Rules,” St. Louis Post-
 Dispatch, August 23, 2016 8

Stephen Deere and Doug Moore, “Governor Nixon Shakes Up St. Louis Elections
 Board,” St. Louis Post-Dispatch, September 7, 2016 8
